3. The respondents instituted the said civil suit of 2004 for specific performance of the
contract on the foundation that the defendants had entered into an agreement for sale in
respect of a land admeasuring 03 kanals and 04 marlas for a sum of Rs. 1,40,000/- (Rupees
one lac forty thousand only). As the defendants did not contest the suit, an ex parte
judgment was passed. Defendants’ application to set aside the ex parte decree passed on
14.06.2007 was not accepted by the trial Judge on the ground that no evidence was
produced for setting aside the ex parte decree.

[...]

are of the considered opinion that it is a fit case where the appellants should be allowed an
opportunity to contest the suit. Therefore, we direct that The appellants shall be permitted
to file a written statement within two months and he shall be allowed to contest subject to
payment of costs of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees one lac fifty thousand only) to the Respondent
No. 1. If the cost is not paid, as directed hereinabove, the suit shall stand decreed forthwith.
The costs shall be paid at the time of filing of the written statement within two months, as
stated hereinabove. If the order is complied with, the learned trial Judge shall proceed with